of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities.

The Authority adopted GASB No. 65 effective July 1, 2012. In connection with the adoption of this new standard
all accounts were analyzed by management in order to assess the impact on the financial statements. The
implementation of this new standard resulted in the modification of the method previously used to account for
the cost of issuance associated with the Authority’s numerous bond issuances, commitment and financing fees
received by the Authority in connection with the bonds, and the expenses and costs incurred in connection with
the bond refundings. In accordance with the retroactive restatement requirements of this standard, the Authority’s
fiscal year 2013 statement of net position and the Authority’s fiscal year 2013 statement of revenues, expenses
and changes in net position were restated to reflect the required adjustments. Expenses related to the cost of
issuances are included in professional fees on the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.

As a result, the following adjustments have been made to the Authority’s financial statements.

As previously
reported

GASB 65
restatement

Financing
income

adjustment As adjusted
Net position as of July 1, 2012 $ 502,496,703 $ (17,663,032) $ 23,927,172 $ 508,760,843

For the year ended June 30, 2013:
Financing income and

fees for services 142,039,839 4,478,167 146,518,006
Professional fees 633,809 2,151,423 2,785,232
Depreciation and amortization 54,722,951 (845,543) 53,877,408

Increase in net position 69,972,968 (1,305,880) 4,478,167 73,145,255

Net position as of June 30, 2013 $ 572,469,671 $ (18,968,912) $ 28,405,339 $ 581,906,098

Additionally, the deferred losses on refunded bonds in the amount of $68,945,120 and $69,720,351 at June 30,
2013 and 2012, respectively, were reclassified from long-term debt to deferred outflows of resources on the
statement of net position.

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the University of Massachusetts)
Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
June 30, 2014 and 2013

23

NOTE C – CASH DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Cash Deposits – Custodial Credit Risk

The Authority holds a majority of its cash and cash equivalents in high quality money market mutual funds that

[…]

Statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows
of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities.

 The University adopted GASB 65 effective July 1, 2012.  In connection with the adoption of this new standard all accounts were
analyzed by management in order to assess the impact on the financial statements.  The implementation of this new standard resulted in
the modification of the method previously used to account for the cost of issuance associated with the University’s numerous bond
issuances, commitment and financing fees received by the University in connection with the bonds, and the expense and costs incurred
on the bond refundings to be expensed as incurred, rather than capitalized, and amortized over the life of the debt.  In accordance with
the requirements of this new standard, the University’s Fiscal 2013 statement of net position and the University’s statement of revenues,

18

expenses and changes in net position were adjusted to reflect the required adjustments.  As a result, the following adjustments have
been made to the University’s financial statements.

As of July 1, 2012:
 As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Net Position 2,389,376$   (20,521)$   2,368,855$
For the year ended June 30, 2013:
Other Nonoperating Income/(Expense) 2,366   (1,363)   1,003$

Net Position at June 30, 2013 2,636,241$   (21,884)   2,614,356$

Additionally, the deferred losses on refunded bonds in the amount of  $68.9 million at June 30, 2013 were reclassified from long term
debt to deferred outflows of resources on the statement of net position.

CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
 The University presents current and non-current assets and liabilities in the statements of net position.  Assets and
liabilities are considered current if they mature in one year or less, or are expected to be received, used, or paid within one year or
less.  Investments with a maturity of greater than one year and balances that have externally imposed restrictions as to use are